With the exception of the above acquisition loan, non-current bank debt bears fixed interest rates. The weighted average interest

rate during the year under review was 6.14% (2007: 5.75%).

The following loans have fixed interest rates limited in time:

Lender	 Carrying amount	 Maturity	 Interest rate	 Rate fixed

	 12/31/2008	 through 	  in %	 through

kEUR

Sparkasse im Landkreis Schwandorf	 295	 06/2021	 5.45	 06/2011

Sparkasse Regensburg	 2,566	 02/2019	 4.80	 12/2013

Norddeutsche Landesbank Hannover	 1,960	 09/2022	 5.15	 09/2017

Norddeutsche Landesbank Hannover	 245	 09/2022	 5.55	 09/2017

Norddeutsche Landesbank Hannover	 98	 06/2023	 5.80	 08/2018

Volksbank Mittelhessen eG Gießen	 2,240	 04/2022	 5.30	 04/2017

Volksbank Mittelhessen eG Gießen	 1,544	 09/2021	 5.30	 09/2016

Interest rate risks and sensitivity analysis

In order to assess the interest rate risk, financial instruments are differentiated between those with fixed and those with variable

interest rates as per IAS 32 in conjunction with IFRS 7.

Group Notes98

A change in market interest rates as a result of a parallel shift in the yield curve by ± 100 basis points as at the balance sheet date

would have had the following effects for the Schmack Biogas Group:

kEUR	 2008	  	 2007

	 +100 basis points	 -100 basis points	 +100 basis points	 -100 basis points

Derivative financial instruments

Effect on result	 0	 0	 0	 0

Effect on equity	 +146	 -151	 +211	 -223

Variable interest rate

financial liabilities

Effect on result	 -104	 104	 -58	 58

Effect on equity	 -104	 104	 -58	 58

Given that all fixed-interest financial instruments are recognised at amortised cost, there is no resulting interest rate risk as

defined in IFRS 7. The interest rate risk of the acquisition loan is mainly hedged by the above interest rate swap (payer swap).

This means that an unhedged interest rate risk existed primarily only with regard to the company’s current account credit.

Currency risks

Schmack Biogas Group companies primarily earn revenue and effect purchases from companies with headquarters in the

euro-zone. All outgoing invoices are denominated in euros exclusively, thus there were no material currency risks as of